

Serial No. 11
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

CrI.A. No. 20 of 2025

Date of Order: 18.02.2026

Shri. Niksang M. Sangma Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. G.Ch. Marak, Adv. vice
Mr. P.T. Sangma, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. H. Kharmih, Addl. PP.

Ms. G.Ch. Marak, learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that the appellant has since disengaged the services as far as this appeal is concerned.

In view of the fact that there is no representation on behalf of the appellant, at this point of time, let notice be issued upon the appellant, calling upon him to engage a new counsel on his behalf.

Mr. H. Kharmih, learned Addl. PP appears on behalf of the State respondent.

List this matter after 2(two) weeks.

Let copy of this order be issued upon the Superintendent, District Prison and Correctional Home, Tura, West Garo Hills for necessary action.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
18.02.2026
"D. Nary, PS"